4.00% CY-2 2026 $902,609 Jan 1, 2026 FY2025/26 12.0
4.00% CY-3 2027 $938,713 Jan 1, 2027 FY2026/27 12.0
4.00% CY-4 2028 $976,262 Jan 1, 2028 FY2027/28 12.0
4.00% CY-5 2029 $1,015,312 Jan 1, 2029 FY2028/29 12.0
4.00% CY-6 2030 $1,055,925 Jan 1, 2030 FY2029/30 12.0
4.00% CY-7 2031 $1,098,162 Jan 1, 2031 FY2030/31 12.0
4.00% CY-8 2032 $1,142,088 Jan 1, 2032 FY2031/32 12.0
4.00% CY-9 2033 $1,187,772 Jan 1, 2033 FY2032/33 12.0
4.00% CY-10 2034 $1,235,283 Jan 1, 2034 FY2033/34 12.0
4.00% CY-11 2035 $1,284,694 Jan 1, 2035 FY2034/35 12.0
4.00% CY-12 2036 $1,336,082 Jan 1, 2036 FY2035/36 12.0
4.00% CY-13 2037 $1,389,525 Jan 1, 2037 FY2036/37 12.0
4.00% CY-14 2038 $1,445,106 Jan 1, 2038 FY2037/38 12.0
4.00% CY-15 2039 $1,502,910 Jan 1, 2039 FY2038/39 12.0
4.00% CY-16 2040 $1,563,027 Jan 1, 2040 FY2039/40 12.0

Total Contract Amount:  $18,290,441

 B-1

Exhibit B –Annual Operating Budget for Initial Operating Period and Cash Flow Budget

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

Transbay Block 2 West

Total # Units:
LOSP
Units

Non-LOSP
Units 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

151   30 121

20.00% 80.00%

INCOME
% annual
inc LOSP

% annual
increase

Comments
(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 108,000   1,106,352   1,214,352   109,080   1,134,011   1,243,091   110,171   1,162,361   1,272,532   111,273   1,191,420   1,302,693   112,385   1,221,206   1,333,591
Residential - SOS Payments 4.0% 867,893   867,893   902,609   902,609   -   938,713   938,713   -   976,262   976,262   -   1,015,312   1,015,312
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Other Non-LOSP) n/a 4.0% Full SOS subsidy row -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 565,491   565,491   586,028   586,028   607,309   607,309   629,361   629,361   652,211   652,211

Commercial Space n/a 3.0%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -   -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 2,356   9,422   11,778   2,414   9,658   12,072   2,475   9,899   12,374   2,537   10,147   12,684   2,600   10,401   13,001
Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 3.0%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -   -   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
Link from Reserve Section below, as
applicable -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 675,846   1,983,668   2,659,514   697,522   2,046,278   2,743,800   719,955   2,110,974   2,830,929   743,171   2,177,829   2,920,999   767,196   2,246,918   3,014,115

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (5,400)   (55,318)   (60,718)   (5,454)   (56,701)   (62,155)   (5,509)   (58,118)   (63,627)   (5,564)   (59,571)   (65,135)   (5,619)   (61,060)   (66,680)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 670,446   1,928,350   2,598,796   692,068   1,989,577   2,681,645   714,447   2,052,856   2,767,302   737,607   2,118,258   2,855,865   761,577   2,185,858   2,947,435

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD
schedule. 24,643   98,573   123,216   25,506   102,023   127,529   26,398   105,594   131,992   27,322   109,289   136,612   28,279   113,115   141,393

Asset Management Fee 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 4,856   19,424   24,280   5,026   20,104   25,130   5,202   20,807   26,009   5,384   21,536   26,920   5,572   22,289   27,862
Sub-total Management Expenses 29,499   117,997   147,496   30,532   122,127   152,658   31,600   126,401   158,001   32,706   130,825   163,531   33,851   135,404   169,255

Salaries/Benefits
Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 30,419   121,674   152,093   31,483   125,933   157,416   32,585   130,340   162,926   33,726   134,902   168,628   34,906   139,624   174,530
Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 14,560   58,240   72,800   15,070   60,278   75,348   15,597   62,388   77,985   16,143   64,572   80,715   16,708   66,832   83,540
Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 29,336   117,343   146,679   30,362   121,450   151,812   31,425   125,701   157,126   32,525   130,100   162,625   33,663   134,654   168,317
Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 219,731   54,933   274,664   227,422   56,855   284,277   235,382   58,845   294,227   243,620   60,905   304,525   252,147   63,037   315,183
Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 294,045   352,190   646,235   304,337   364,517   668,854   314,989   377,275   692,263   326,013   390,479   716,493   337,424   404,146   741,570

Administration
Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% 470   1,880   2,350   486   1,946   2,432   503   2,014   2,517   521   2,084   2,605   539   2,157   2,697
Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 6,532   26,126   32,658   6,760   27,041   33,801   6,997   27,987   34,984   7,242   28,967   36,209   7,495   29,981   37,476
Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 745   2,980   3,725   771   3,084   3,855   798   3,192   3,990   826   3,304   4,130   855   3,420   4,275
Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 4,179   16,716   20,895   4,325   17,301   21,626   4,477   17,907   22,383   4,633   18,533   23,167   4,795   19,182   23,977
Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 3,443   13,771   17,214   3,563   14,253   17,816   3,688   14,752   18,440   3,817   15,268   19,085   3,951   15,803   19,753
Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 2,594   10,375   12,969   2,685   10,738   13,423   2,779   11,114   13,893   2,876   11,503   14,379   2,976   11,906   14,882
Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 3,439   13,758   17,197   3,560   14,239   17,799   3,684   14,737   18,422   3,813   15,253   19,067   3,947   15,787   19,734

Sub-total Administration Expenses 21,402   85,606   107,008   22,151   88,603   110,753   22,926   91,704   114,630   23,728   94,913   118,642   24,559   98,235   122,794

Utilities
Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 12,024   48,098   60,122   12,445   49,781   62,226   12,881   51,523   64,404   13,332   53,327   66,658   13,798   55,193   68,991
Water 3.5% 3.5% 16,192   64,770   80,962   16,759   67,037   83,796   17,346   69,383   86,729   17,953   71,811   89,764   18,581   74,325   92,906
Gas 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Sewer 3.5% 3.5% 23,025   92,099   115,124   23,831   95,323   119,153   24,665   98,659   123,324   25,528   102,112   127,640   26,421   105,686   132,107

Sub-total Utilities 51,242   204,966   256,208   53,035   212,140   265,175   54,891   219,565   274,456   56,812   227,250   284,062   58,801   235,204   294,005

Taxes and Licenses
Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 2,000   8,000   10,000   2,070   8,280   10,350   2,142   8,570   10,712   2,217   8,870   11,087   2,295   9,180   11,475
Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 6,412   25,648   32,060   6,636   26,545   33,182   6,869   27,475   34,343   7,109   28,436   35,545   7,358   29,431   36,789
Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 2,173   8,690   10,863   2,249   8,995   11,243   2,327   9,309   11,637   2,409   9,635   12,044   2,493   9,972   12,466

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 10,585   42,338   52,923   10,955   43,820   54,775   11,338   45,354   56,692   11,735   46,941   58,676   12,146   48,584   60,730

Insurance
Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 36,590   146,358   182,948   37,870   151,481   189,351   39,196   156,783   195,978   40,568   162,270   202,838   41,987   167,950   209,937
Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 2,716   10,863   13,578   2,811   11,243   14,053   2,909   11,636   14,545   3,011   12,044   15,054   3,116   12,465   15,581
Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 39,305   157,221   196,526   40,681   162,724   203,405   42,105   168,419   210,524   43,578   174,314   217,892   45,104   180,415   225,518

Maintenance & Repair
Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 38,838   155,351   194,189   40,197   160,788   200,985   41,604   166,416   208,020   43,060   172,240   215,301   44,567   178,269   222,836
Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 6,008   24,032   30,040   6,218   24,873   31,091   6,436   25,744   32,180   6,661   26,645   33,306   6,894   27,577   34,472
Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 36,816   147,264   184,080   38,105   152,418   190,523   39,438   157,753   197,191   40,819   163,274   204,093   42,247   168,989   211,236
Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 14,453   57,811   72,264   14,959   59,835   74,793   15,482   61,929   77,411   16,024   64,096   80,120   16,585   66,340   82,925
Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% 4,027   16,110   20,137   4,168   16,673   20,842   4,314   17,257   21,571   4,465   17,861   22,326   4,622   18,486   23,108
Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% 11,270   45,080   56,350   11,664   46,658   58,322   12,073   48,291   60,364   12,495   49,981   62,476   12,933   51,730   64,663
Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 12,066   48,265   60,331   12,489   49,954   62,443   12,926   51,702   64,628   13,378   53,512   66,890   13,846   55,385   69,231

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 123,478   493,913   617,391   127,800   511,200   638,999   132,273   529,092   661,364   136,902   547,610   684,512   141,694   566,776   708,470

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% 43,205   172,821   216,027   44,718   178,870   223,588   46,283   185,131   231,413   47,903   191,610   239,513   49,579   198,317   247,896

Commercial Expenses
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 612,761   1,627,053   2,239,814   634,208   1,684,000   2,318,207   656,405   1,742,940   2,399,345   679,379   1,803,942   2,483,322   703,158   1,867,080   2,570,238

PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 14,833

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Ground Lease Base Rent 3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000   3,000   12,000   15,000
Bond Monitoring Fee 500   2,000   2,500   500   2,000   2,500   500   2,000   2,500   500   2,000   2,500   500   2,000   2,500
Replacement Reserve Deposit 15,100   60,400   75,500   15,100   60,400   75,500   15,100   60,400   75,500   15,100   60,400   75,500   15,100   60,400   75,500
Operating Reserve Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit 33,231   132,924   166,155   33,231   132,924   166,155   33,231   132,924   166,155   33,231   132,924   166,155   33,231   132,924   166,155
Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 51,831   207,324   259,155   51,831   207,324   259,155   51,831   207,324   259,155   51,831   207,324   259,155   51,831   207,324   259,155

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 664,592   1,834,376   2,498,969   686,039   1,891,323   2,577,362   708,236   1,950,263   2,658,499   731,210   2,011,266   2,742,476   754,988   2,074,404   2,829,393

PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 16,549

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 5,854   93,973   99,827   6,030   98,254   104,283   6,211   102,592   108,803   6,397   106,992   113,388   6,589   111,454   118,043

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -